Adoption of SFAS 158.   On October 31, 2007, the company adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 158. This standard requires recognition of
the overfunded or underfunded status of each plan as an asset or liability in the consolidated balance sheet with the offsetting change in that
funded status to accumulated other comprehensive income. Upon adoption, this standard requires immediate recognition in accumulated other
comprehensive income of actuarial gains/losses and prior service costs/benefits � both of which were previously unrecognized. Additional
minimum pension liabilities and related intangible assets are eliminated upon adoption of the new standard. The statement also requires defined
benefit plans to be measured at the fiscal year end. The measurement date requirement will not be effective until fiscal years ending after
December 15, 2008 at which point we will adopt this provision of the statement. The following table summarizes the effect of the initial
adoption of this standard on individual line items of the company's consolidated balance sheet:

Balance Before
Adoption of SFAS

No. 158 Adjustments

Balance After
Adoption of SFAS

No. 158

(in millions)

Other Assets, adjustment includes increase of $17 million to
deferred tax assets $ 758 $ (27) $ 731
Total assets $ 7,581 $ (27) $ 7,554
Retirement and Post Retirement Benefits, adjustment
includes increase of $2 million to deferred tax liabilities $ 295 $ (154) $ 141
Accumulated other comprehensive income, adjustment
includes $15 million increase of deferred taxes, net $ 281 $ 127 $ 408
Total stockholders' equity, adjustment includes $15 million
increase of deferred taxes, net $ 3,107 $ 127 $ 3,234
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity, adjustment
includes $15 million increase of deferred taxes, net $ 7,427 $ 127 $ 7,554
   The impact of SFAS No. 158 in the table above does not include any amounts relating to deferred taxes in locations where there is a tax
valuation allowance.

   The amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income expected to be recognized as components of net expense during 2008 are as
follows:

U.S. Defined
Benefit Plans

Non-U.S. Defined
Benefit Plans

U.S. Post-Retirement
Benefit Plans

(in millions)

Amortization of net prior service cost (benefit) $ � $ (1) $ (14)
Amortization of actuarial net loss (gain) $ (13) $ 20 $ �
   Investment policies and strategies as of October 31, 2007 and 2006.   Plan assets consist primarily of publicly-traded stocks and bonds. In